(in thousands of euros)

2024 2023
Retirement

Pensions
Healthcare

Benefits
Total

Retirement
Pensions

Healthcare
Benefits

Total

(Asset) / Liabilities receivable
or payable as at 1st January

(3 091) 2 744 (347) (9 163) 2 765 (6 398)

Actuarial gains and losses on liabilities (1 942) 1 654 (288) 6 416 (8) 6 408

Actuarial gains and losses of funds (451)  - (451) (447)  - (447)

Expenses for the year:

- Current service cost 251 6 257 42  - 42

- Net interest cost on the balance of liability
coverage

(75) 91 16 (400) 115 (285)

Contributions made during the year and
pensions paid by the Company

 - (173) (173)  - (128) (128)

Transfers to other pension funds 118  - 118 461  - 461

(Asset) / Liabilities receivable
or payable as at 31st December

(5 190) 4 322 (868) (3 091) 2 744 (347)

GENERALI SEGUROS, S.A.

141

Notes to the Financial
Statements

2024 ANNUAL REPORT
AND ACCOUNTS

The costs for the period related to retirement pensions and healthcare benefits can be analysed as
follows:

The sensitivity analysis and its impacts on the accumulated post-employment benefit obligation,
taking into account its main conditioning factors, is as follows:

(in thousands of euros)

2024 2023
Retirement

Pensions
Health

Benefits
Total

Retirement
Pensions

Health
Benefits

Total

Current service cost 251 6 257 42  - 42

Net interest cost on the liability coverage
balance

(75) 91 16 (400) 115 (285)

Plan amendment - - - - - -

Costs of the period 176 97 273 (358) 115 (243)

(in thousands of euros)

2024 2023

 +25 p.p.  -25 p.p.  +25 p.p.  -25 p.p.

Variation in the discount rate of the liabilities ( 406)  427 ( 294)  303

Variation in pension evolution  233 ( 228)  130 ( 409)

Variation in salary evolution  43 ( 42) ( 79) ( 204)

Given the coexistence of five funds, the assets of the total pension fund are reported separately, as
shown in the following 3 tables. The disclosed asset values, which do not include any Group assets,
represent the total assets of the Tranquilidade Group Pension Fund, and can be analysed as follows:

As of December 29th 2016, Açoreana Seguros terminated its collective membership no. 2 with the
Fundo de Pensões Banif Previdência Empresas, FP, and established the Açoreana Seguros Pension
Fund, a closed fund created on December 29th 2016, with retroactive effects from January 1st 2012.

This Fund comprises an Autonomous Asset, exclusively dedicated to the implementation of the